

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

**ALLIANZ GLOBAL RISKS US
INSURANCE COMPANY and
ALLIANZ UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**ACE PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, as
Successor to Aetna Insurance
Company; CERTAIN
UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S
LONDON; CERTAIN LONDON
MARKET INSURANCE
COMPANIES; GENERAL
INSURANCE COMPANY; and
WESTPORT INSURANCE
CORPORATION, as Successor to
Puritan Insurance Company,**

Defendants-Respondents.

and

**CON-WAY, INC., as Successor to
Consolidated Freightways, Inc.,**

Intervenor-Respondent.

and

**ALLSTATE INSURANCE
COMPANY, as Successor to
Northbrook Excess and Surplus
Insurance Company f/k/a Northbrook
Insurance Company, et al.,**

Defendants.

Multnomah County Circuit Court
Case No. 1204-04552

CA A159758 (Control)
A159858

**ALLIANZ GLOBAL RISKS US
INSURANCE COMPANY and
ALLIANZ UNDERWRITERS
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

vs.

**ACE PROPERTY & CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, as
Successor to Aetna Insurance
Company; GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY; and WESTPORT
INSURANCE CORPORATION, as
Successor to Puritan Insurance
Company,**

Defendants-Respondents.

and

**AMERICAN HOME ASSURANCE
COMPANY; CERTAIN
UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S
LONDON; CERTAIN LONDON
MARKET INSURANCE
COMPANIES; CONTINENTAL
CASUALTY COMPANY;
LEXINGTON INSURANCE
COMPANY; NORTHERN
ASSURANCE COMPANY OF
AMERICA,**

Defendants-Appellants,

and

**CON-WAY, INC., as Successor to
Consolidated Freightways, Inc.,**

Intervenor-Respondent,

and

**ALLSTATE INSURANCE
COMPANY, as Successor to**

**Northbrook Excess and Surplus
Insurance Company, fka Northbrook
Insurance Company, et al.**

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PORT OF PORTLAND AND UNITED
POLICYHOLDERS**

On Consolidated Appeal from the Limited
Judgment as to Fronting Insurers and Intervenor
Conway, Inc. Pursuant to ORCP 67B, entered on
April 27, 2015, in the Multnomah County Circuit
Court, the Honorable Christopher J. Marshall

On Consolidated Appeal from the Limited
Judgment Regarding 1977-1981 London Market
Policies Pursuant to ORCP 67B, entered on April
27, 2015, in the Multnomah County Circuit Court,
the Honorable Christopher J. Marshall

Beverly Pearman, OSB No. 994524
Assistant General Counsel, Port of
Portland
7200 NE Airport Way
Portland, OR 97218
Telephone: 503.415.6019
Beverly.Pearman@portofportland.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae
PORT OF PORTLAND

Amy Bach
Dan Wade
United Policyholders
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS PORT OF PORTLAND AND UNITED POLICYHOLDERS	1
II. QUESTION PRESENTED	2
III. PROPOSED RULE OF LAW	3
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
V. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Applicable Rules of Insurance Contract Interpretation	4
B. The Term “Sudden” Is Ambiguous Under Oregon Law And Means “Unexpected” Or “Unintended.”	5
C. The Words “Sudden and Accidental” Mean “Sudden, Unintended and Unexpected”, The Exact Words Used In The London Policy Form Qualified Pollution Exclusion.	8
D. The London Qualified Pollution Exclusion Covers Injury Or Damage Resulting From Unexpected And Unintended Events.	10
VI. CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Plating Co. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 690 So.2d 331 (Ala. 1996).....	8
<i>American Hardware Ins. Group v. West One Automotive Group, Inc.</i> , 167 Or. App. 244, 2 P.3d 413 (2000)	5
<i>Blackhawk-Central City Sanitation Dist. v. American Gur. & Liab. Ins. Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Finley v. Prudential Ins. Co.</i> , 236 Or. 235, 388 P.2d 21 (1963)	8, 9
<i>Helena Chemical Co. v. Allianz Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 594 SE.2d 455 (SC 2004)	4, 14
<i>Hoffman Const. Co. of Alaska v. Fred S. James & Co. of Oregon</i> , 313 Or. 464, 836 P.2d 703 (1992)	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Hudson v. Farm Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 142 N.H. 144 (1997).....	8
<i>Jones v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 264 Or. 276, 504 P.2d 130 (1973)	16
<i>Ledford v. Gutoski</i> , 319 Or. 397, 877 P.2d 80 (1994)	13
<i>Nunner v. Erickson</i> , 151 Or. 575, 51 P.2d 839 (1935)	14, 15
<i>Public Serv. Co. v. Wallis & Cos.</i> , 986 P.2d 924 (Colo. 1999).....	8
<i>Queen City Farms v. Cent. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 882 P.2d 703 (1994)	15

<i>Ramco, Inc. v. Pacific Ins.</i> , 249 Or. 666, 439 P.2d 1002 (1968).....	9
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., Inc. v. McCormick & Baxter Creosoting Co.</i> , 324 Or. 184, 923 P.2d 1200 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Textron, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 754 A.2d 742 (RI 2000).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Totten v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 298 Or. 765, 696 P.2d 1082 (1985).....	5
<i>Tribune Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2003 Ill. App. LEXIS 1669 (Aug. 11, 2003).....	8
<i>Trutch v. Bunnell</i> , 11 Or. 58, 4 P. 588 (1883).....	14
<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 2012-NMSC-032, 285 P.3d 644 (N.M. 2012).....	8, 11
<i>ZRZ Realty Co. v. Beneficial Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 222 Or. App. 453, 194 P.3d 167 (2008).....	13
